

SANTA BARBARA JAIL ELECTRONIC SECURITY REPLACEMENT
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AMENDMENT
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT)
 WITH MEDINA SYSTEMS CONTRACTING, INC.) AMENDMENT NO. 1
 FOR THE SANTA BARBARA JAIL ELECTRONIC SECURITY)
 REPLACEMENT)
 SANTA BARBARA, CA)

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and MEDINA SYSTEMS CONTRACTING, INC. (CONTRACTOR), 1219 Flynn Road, Unit 204, Camarillo, CA 93012 entered into a contract agreement dated August 9, 2011 (AGREEMENT), for the amount of FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$486,800.00) for the updating and upgrading of the electronic security systems at the Main Jail campus, General Services Project Number 8519, Santa Barbara California; and

WHEREAS, the project General Conditions permit alterations in the cumulative amount not to exceed that stipulated in California Public Contract Code §20142, or \$36,840 for this contract, provided they are specified in writing, and are agreed upon by the CONTRACTOR and the Sheriff's Office or his Designee; and

WHEREAS, it has been deemed necessary by the Sheriff's Office to alter the cumulative amount multiple Change Orders (1 to 5) previously un-ratified by the Board (Exhibit A) totaling THIRTY SIX THOUSAND NINETY THREE DOLLARS AND EIGHT CENTS (36,093.08) which were specified in writing and previously executed by the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR.

WHEREAS, it has been deemed necessary by the Sheriff's Office to alter the cumulative amount through Change Orders (6 to 32) previously un-ratified by the Board (Exhibit A) totaling ONE HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY NINE DOLLARS AND THIRTY FOUR CENTS (\$147,549.34) which were specified in writing and previously executed by the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR.

NOW, THEREFORE, all previous Change Orders (1 to 32) executed by the Sheriff's Office or its Designee are herein ratified by the Board, and the AGREEMENT is amended to increase the cumulative amount by ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY TWO DOLLARS AND FORTY TWO CENTS (\$183,642.42), as follows:

Section One:

Paragraph 2 of the Contract is hereby amended by the addition of the following language:

Items of work to be performed by the CONTRACTOR shall include all items stated in "Exhibit A," incorporated by this reference and attached hereto.

Paragraph 5 of said Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:

"As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials and equipment and for doing all the work completed and embraced in this AGREEMENT and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all requirements of the Contractor under this AGREEMENT is and shall not exceed SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY TWO DOLLARS AND FORTY TWO CENTS (\$670,442.42), to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents dated August 9, 2011."

The balance of the paragraph remains unchanged.

Paragraph 11 of said Contract is hereby amended as follows:

"The work to be done under this Agreement shall be completed by June 28, 2013 upon execution of this Agreement."

The balance of the paragraph remains unchanged.

Section Three:

This Contract Amendment, along with the consent of the CONTRACTOR attached hereto, shall constitute a contract between the County of Santa Barbara and Medina Systems Contracting, Inc. All other sections of the Agreement between the parties shall remain in full force and effect.

Summary of Contract Compensation and Time Alterations:

Original Contract amount	\$486,800.00
Amendment No. 1	<u>\$183,642.42</u>
<i>Change Orders 1 through 5 (previously executed and ratified)</i>	\$36,093.08
<i>Change Orders 6 to 32 (previously executed; ratified herein)</i>	\$147,549.34
Total Contract after this Amendment	\$670,442.42
Original Contract Completion Date	June 2012
Revised Contract Completion Date	June 2013

//

//

//

We hereby consent to the above and agree to the alterations as set forth in said Amendment in the manner and for the amount as indicated.

Dated this 14th day of May, 2013

"COUNTY"
By: [Signature]

CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Barbara

ATTEST:
CHANDRA L. WALLAR
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By: [Signature]
Deputy Clerk

"CONTRACTOR"
MEDINA SYSTEMS CONTRACTING, INC.
Address: 1219 Flynn Road, Unit 204
City/State/Zip: Camarillo, CA 93012

[Signature]
Greg Medina, President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
FORM:

DENNIS A. MARSHALL,
COUNTY COUNSEL

By: [Signature]
Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING

ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By: [Signature]
Deputy Auditor-Controller
Deputy Auditor-Controller
Gregory Eric Levin
Advanced and Specialty Accounting

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGER

By: [Signature]
Risk Manager

Dept 032

Line Item 8700

Fund 0030

Program 1929

Project 2578